
1. Power Switch
2. Status LED
3. Battery Level LEDs
4. Lanyard Loop
5. Control Sticks
6. Switch S1
7. Mobile Device Holder
8. Antenna
9. Handle Bar
10. Gimbal Dial
11. Switch S2
12. Micro USB Port
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PHANTOM 3

Here are the default flight controls ( Mode 2 ). The left stick controls the aircraft’s altitude and heading, while the right stick 
controls its forward, backward, left and right movements. The gimbal dial controls the camera’s tilt.
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PHANTOM 3

Краткое руководство
V1.0

STANDARD

Phantom 3 Standard
Let’s get to know your Phantom!

The Phantom 3 Standard captures up to 2.7K Ultra HD video at 30fps and 12MP photos.

The diagram below is an overview of features： 

Remote Controller
The remote controller allows a flying range of 3,280 feet (1000m) in FCC compliant mode and 1,640 feet (500m) in CE 
compliant mode*.

Built into the remote controller is a rechargeable lithium battery which lasts for up to three hours. The remote controller 
supports a Wi-Fi connection which, when paired with a compatible mobile device, enables live HD video transmission 
through the DJI GO app.

1. Gimbal and Camera
2. Micro SD Card Slot
3. Antennas
4.Camera Status Indicator
5. Aircraft Micro USB Port
6. Front LEDs
7. Motors

8. Propellers 
9. Aircraft Status Indicators
10. Camera Micro USB Port
11. Intelligent Flight Battery
12. Power Button
13. Battery Level Indicators
14. Link Button

Folded With mobile device mounted 

Left Stick Right Stick Gimbal Dial
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* In a wide open area with minimal magnetic interference, and at an altitude of about 400 feet (120 meters), the remote controller is able to reach its 
maximum transmission distance – FCC compliant mode at 3280 feet (1000 meters) and CE compliant mode at 1640 feet (500 meters).
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Here are the default flight controls ( Mode 2 ). The left stick controls the aircraft’s altitude and heading, while the right stick 
controls its forward, backward, left and right movements. The gimbal dial controls the camera’s tilt.
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PHANTOM 3

Quick Start Guide
V1.0

STANDARD

Phantom 3 Standard
Phantom 3 Standard снимает видео в формате 2.7K Ultra HD при 30 кадрах/с и фотографии в 
разрешении 12 Мп.

На рисунке ниже представлен общий вид модели.

Remote Controller
The remote controller allows a flying range of 3,280 feet (1000m) in FCC compliant mode and 1,640 feet (500m) in CE 
compliant mode*.

Built into the remote controller is a rechargeable lithium battery which lasts for up to three hours. The remote controller 
supports a Wi-Fi connection which, when paired with a compatible mobile device, enables live HD video transmission 
through the DJI GO app.

1. Подвес и камера
2. Разъем для карты Micro SD
3. Антенны
4. Индикатор работы камеры
5. Разъем Micro USB
6. Передние светодиоды
7. Двигатели

8. Пропеллеры
9. Индикаторы работы коптера
10. Разъем камеры Micro USB
11. Батарея коптера
12. Кнопка питания
13. Индикатор заряда батареи
14. Кнопка привязки

Folded With mobile device mounted 
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* In a wide open area with minimal magnetic interference, and at an altitude of about 400 feet (120 meters), the remote controller is able to reach its 
maximum transmission distance – FCC compliant mode at 3280 feet (1000 meters) and CE compliant mode at 1640 feet (500 meters).

Перевод “Братья Райт” www.brrc.ru



1. Переключатель питания
2. Светодиодный индикатор
3. Индикаторы заряда батареи
4. Кольцо спускового шнура
5. Ручки управления
6. Переключатель S1
7. Держатель мобильного устройства
8. Антенна
9. Ручка
10. Регулятор подвеса
11. Переключатель S2
12. Разъем Micro USB
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Ниже представлено управление по умолчанию (режим 2). Левая ручка управления контролирует высоту и 
направление модели, правая ручка контролирует перемещение вперед, назад, влево и вправо. Регулятор 
подвеса контролирует наклон камеры.
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PHANTOM 3

Quick Start Guide
V1.0

STANDARD

Phantom 3 Standard
Let’s get to know your Phantom!

The Phantom 3 Standard captures up to 2.7K Ultra HD video at 30fps and 12MP photos.

The diagram below is an overview of features： 

Пульт управления

Пульт управления позволяет совершать полет на расстоянии 1000 м (в режиме соответствия требованиям 

FCC) или 500 м (в режиме соответствия требованиям CE)*.

Встроенная перезаряжаемая литиевая батарея обеспечивает до трех часов работы. Пульт управления 

поддерживает соединение Wi-Fi при подключении к мобильному устройству и обеспечивает видеопередачу 

HD с помощью приложения DJI GO.

1. Gimbal and Camera
2. Micro SD Card Slot
3. Antennas
4.Camera Status Indicator
5. Aircraft Micro USB Port
6. Front LEDs
7. Motors

8. Propellers 
9. Aircraft Status Indicators
10. Camera Micro USB Port
11. Intelligent Flight Battery
12. Power Button
13. Battery Level Indicators
14. Link Button

В сложенном 
виде

С мобильным устройством

Левая ручка Правая ручка Регулятор подвеса

* На открытом пространстве без электромагнитных помех и при высоте полета около 120 м максимальная дальность связи пульта управления

составляет 1000 м (в режиме соответствия требованиям FCC) или 500 м (в режиме соответствия требованиям CE).
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Left stick up (slowly)
to take off

Combination Stick Command
to start/stop the motors

Manual Landing

Left stick down (slowly)
until you touch the ground
Hold a few seconds to 
stop the motors

●  Never stop the motors mid-flight, otherwise the aircraft will crash. Only stop the motors when the aircraft is on the ground or 
as required in emergency situations to reduce the risk of damage or injury.

Manual Takeoff

OR

Использование PHANTOM 3 Standard

3. Проверка заряда батареи

●  DJI GO поддерживает iOS 8.0 и Android 4.1.2 или более поздние версии.

Download the user manual for more information: 

http://www.dji.com/product/phantom-3-standard

7. Flight

In the DJI GO App:

1. Загрузите приложение DJI GO
Найдите DJI GO в App Store или Google Play и 
загрузите приложение на мобильное устройство.

2. Посмотрите обучающие видео

8. Fly Safe4. Зарядка батареи

Посмотрите обучающие видео на www.dji.com 
или через приложение DJI GO. Before taking off, ensure the Aircraft Status Bar in the DJI GO app 

indicates ‘Safe to Fly (GPS)’.Safe to Fly (GPS)

●  После завершения зарядки батарея автоматически выключится, светодиодный индикатор поменяет цвет с красного на зеленый. ●  Tighten the propellers with both hands before each flight.

Снимите батарею.

USB-адаптер

Время зарядки: ~ 2,5 ч 
(при зарядке 1,5А)

Зарядное устройство

Время зарядки: ~ 1,5 ч

Розетка 
100-240V

6. Prepare for Takeoff

Remove the gimbal clamp on the camera. 

On your mobile device, 
select ‘PHANTOM3_XXX’ 
from the Wi-Fi networks 
and enter the default 
password ‘12341234’.

Launch the app 
and tap Enter 
Camera View, 
then follow the 
on-screen 
instructions. 

Tap the Aircraft Status 
Bar at the top of the 
screen and choose 
Calibrate. Follow the 
instructions to 
calibrate the aircraft’s 
compass.

5. Prepare the Remote Controller

Unfold
Mount your 
mobile device

Нажмите один раз, чтобы проверить уровень заряда батареи.
Нажмите дважды и удерживайте, чтобы включить/выключить.

Black propeller nuts go on 
motors with black dots.
Silver propeller nuts go on 
motors without black dots.

Power on the remote controller 
and the aircraft.

Specifications

● Aircraft   
Weight (Including Battery) 1216 g
Max. Ascent Speed 5 m/s
Max. Descent Speed 3 m/s
Max. Speed 16 m/s (ATTI mode, no wind)
Max. Flight Altitude 6000 m
Max. Flight Time Approximately 25 minutes
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C

   GPS Satellite navigation system

● Gimbal  
 Controllable Range Pitch: − 90° to +30°

Angular Vibration Range ±0.02°

● Camera  
Sensor 1/2.3”   Effective pixels:12 M 
Lens FOV (Field Of View)  94°    20 mm (35 mm format equivalent)  f/2.8 
ISO Range 100-3200 (video) 100-1600 (photo)
Electronic Shutter Speed 8 s – 1/8000 s
Image Max. Size 4000 x 3000
Still Photography Modes Single shot

Burst shooting: 3/5/7 frames 
Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7 EV Bias
Time-lapse

Video Recording Modes UHD: 2.7Kp30 (2704 x1520）
 FHD: 1920x1080p 24/25/30   

HD: 1280x720p 24/25/30/48/50/60 
Max. Bitrate of Video Storage 40 Mbps
Supported File Formats FAT32/exFAT  Photo: JPEG, DNG   Video: MP4/MOV (MPEG–4 AVC/H.264)
Supported SD Card Types Micro SD, Max. capacity: 64GB. Class 6 or higher
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C

● Wi-Fi Video Link
Operating Frequency 2.400 GHz – 2.483 GHz
Max. Transmission Distance FCC: 1000 m; CE: 500 m  (outdoors and unobstructed, aircraft's altitude at 400 feet (120 m))
Transmitter Power (EIRP)  FCC: 27 dBm; CE: 20 dBm

● Remote Controller
Operating Frequency 5.725 GHz – 5.825 GHz, 922.7 MHz – 927.7 MHz (Japan)
Max. Transmission Distance  FCC: 1000 m; CE: 500 m (outdoors and unobstructed, aircraft's altitude at 400 feet (120 m))
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C
Battery 2600 mAh  LiPo 18650
Transmitter Power (EIRP)            FCC: 19 dBm; CE: 14 dBm
Working Voltage                           600 mA @ 3.7V
Charging Port Micro USB

● Charger  
Voltage 17.4 V
Rated Power 57 W

● Intelligent Flight Battery（PH3-4480 mAh-15.2 V )   
Capacity 4480 mAh
Voltage 15.2 V
Battery Type LiPo 4S
Energy 68 Wh
Net Weight 365 g
Operating Temperature -10 ℃ to 40 ℃
Max. Charging Power 100 W

FCC ID：SS3-WM3211503               FCC ID：SS3-GL3581503 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.
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※ This Quick Start Guide is subject to change without prior notice.

DO NOT FLY in rain, snow, fog, and wind 
speeds exceeding 22 mph or 10 m/s.

DJI encourages you to enjoy flying in a safe, responsible and smart way.  

It is important to understand 
basic flight guidelines, for 
the safety of both you and 
those around you. Refer to 
the Safety Guidelines and 
Disclaimer for more 
information.

Activate your Phantom if you are using it for the first time. This requires an internet connection.
Internet

Auto Takeoff

The aircraft will take off and hover at an altitude 
of 4 feet (1.2 meters).

Auto Landing

The aircraft will land vertically and 
stop its motors.

Return-To-Home

Brings the aircraft back to the Home 
Point. Tap again to stop the procedure.

●  The aircraft will not avoid obstacles while it is returning to the 
Home Point, and an appropriate RTH altitude MUST be set 
before flight. You should also use the control sticks to guide 
the aircraft. Refer to the Safety Guidelines and Disclaimer for 
more details.

175 mm

DJI GO Обучающие видео

ВысокийНизкий Заряд батареи ВысокийНизкий Заряд батареи

©2015 DJI. All Rights Reserved

 Designed by DJI. Printed in China.

DO NOT FLY near or above people, near 
trees, power lines or buildings.

DO MAINTAIN LINE OF SIGHT

and avoid flying behind buildings 
or obstacles that block your view.

135°

DJI GO
App

More information at:
http://flysafe.dji.com/no-fly

No Fly Zones

PHANTOM3_XXX

DO MONITOR YOUR ALTITUDE

and fly under 400 feet
(120 meters).

Always
fly under

400 ft

Перевод “Братья Райт” www.brrc.ru



Left stick up (slowly)
to take off

Combination Stick Command
to start/stop the motors

Manual Landing

Left stick down (slowly)
until you touch the ground
Hold a few seconds to 
stop the motors

●  Never stop the motors mid-flight, otherwise the aircraft will crash. Only stop the motors when the aircraft is on the ground or 
as required in emergency situations to reduce the risk of damage or injury.

Manual Takeoff

OR

Using PHANTOM 3 Standard

3. Check the Battery Levels

●  The DJI GO app supports iOS 8.0 and Android 4.1.2, or later versions.  

Download the user manual for more information: 

http://www.dji.com/product/phantom-3-standard

7. Flight

In the DJI GO App:

1. Download the DJI GO App

Search 'DJI GO' on the App Store or Google Play and 
download the app to your mobile device.

2. Watch the Tutorial Videos  

8. Fly Safe4. Charge the Batteries

Watch the tutorial videos at www.dji.com or in the 
DJI GO app. Before taking off, ensure the Aircraft Status Bar in the DJI GO app 

indicates ‘Safe to Fly (GPS)’.Safe to Fly (GPS)

●  When charging is complete, the battery will automatically power off and the Status LED will change from red to green.        ●  Перед каждым полетом надежно закрепляйте пропеллеры.

Remove the battery.

USB Adapter 
Charge Time: ~2.5 hours 
(when charging at 1.5A)

Provided Charger
Charge Time: ~1.5 hours 

Power Outlet
100 - 240V

6. Подготовка к взлету

Снимите подвесной зажим с камеры.

На мобильном устрой-
стве подключитесь к сети 
Wi-Fi “PHANTOM3_XXX” 
и введите пароль по 
умолчанию “12341234”.

З а п у с т и т е  
приложение и 
нажмите “Enter 
Camera View” 
(Войти на стра-
ницу камеры), 
затем следуйте 
инструкции на 
экране.

Нажмите строку 
состояния модели 
вверху экрана и 
выберите “Calibrate” 
( К а л и б р о в к а ) .  
Следуйте инструкц-
ии, чтобы вы-
полнить калибровку 
компаса.

5. Подготовка пульта управления

В сложенном 
виде

С мобильным 
устройством

Press once to check the battery level.
Press twice and hold to turn on/off.

Пропеллеры с черной маркировкой 

на двигатели с черной 

маркировкой.

Пропеллеры с серой маркировкой 

на двигатели без маркировки.

Включите пульт управления 
и модель.

Specifications

● Aircraft   
Weight (Including Battery) 1216 g
Max. Ascent Speed 5 m/s
Max. Descent Speed 3 m/s
Max. Speed 16 m/s (ATTI mode, no wind)
Max. Flight Altitude 6000 m
Max. Flight Time Approximately 25 minutes
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C

   GPS Satellite navigation system

● Gimbal  
 Controllable Range Pitch: − 90° to +30°

Angular Vibration Range ±0.02°

● Camera  
Sensor 1/2.3”   Effective pixels:12 M 
Lens FOV (Field Of View)  94°    20 mm (35 mm format equivalent)  f/2.8 
ISO Range 100-3200 (video) 100-1600 (photo)
Electronic Shutter Speed 8 s – 1/8000 s
Image Max. Size 4000 x 3000
Still Photography Modes Single shot

Burst shooting: 3/5/7 frames 
Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7 EV Bias

 Time-lapse
Video Recording Modes UHD: 2.7Kp30 (2704 x1520）
 FHD: 1920x1080p 24/25/30   

HD: 1280x720p 24/25/30/48/50/60 
Max. Bitrate of Video Storage 40 Mbps
Supported File Formats FAT32/exFAT  Photo: JPEG, DNG   Video: MP4/MOV (MPEG–4 AVC/H.264)
Supported SD Card Types Micro SD, Max. capacity: 64GB. Class 6 or higher
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C

● Wi-Fi Video Link
Operating Frequency 2.400 GHz – 2.483 GHz
Max. Transmission Distance FCC: 1000 m; CE: 500 m  (outdoors and unobstructed, aircraft's altitude at 400 feet (120 m))
Transmitter Power (EIRP)  FCC: 27 dBm; CE: 20 dBm

● Remote Controller
Operating Frequency 5.725 GHz – 5.825 GHz, 922.7 MHz – 927.7 MHz (Japan)
Max. Transmission Distance  FCC: 1000 m; CE: 500 m (outdoors and unobstructed, aircraft's altitude at 400 feet (120 m))
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C
Battery 2600 mAh  LiPo 18650
Transmitter Power (EIRP)            FCC: 19 dBm; CE: 14 dBm
Working Voltage                           600 mA @ 3.7V
Charging Port Micro USB

● Charger  
Voltage 17.4 V
Rated Power 57 W

● Intelligent Flight Battery（PH3-4480 mAh-15.2 V )   
Capacity 4480 mAh
Voltage 15.2 V
Battery Type LiPo 4S
Energy 68 Wh
Net Weight 365 g
Operating Temperature -10 ℃ to 40 ℃
Max. Charging Power 100 W

FCC ID：SS3-WM3211503               FCC ID：SS3-GL3581503 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.
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※ This Quick Start Guide is subject to change without prior notice.

DO NOT FLY in rain, snow, fog, and wind 
speeds exceeding 22 mph or 10 m/s.

DJI encourages you to enjoy flying in a safe, responsible and smart way.  

It is important to understand 
basic flight guidelines, for 
the safety of both you and 
those around you. Refer to 
the Safety Guidelines and 
Disclaimer for more 
information.

При первом использовании необходимо активировать Phantom. Для этого требуется подключение 
к Интернет.Internet

Auto Takeoff

The aircraft will take off and hover at an altitude 
of 4 feet (1.2 meters).

Auto Landing

The aircraft will land vertically and 
stop its motors.

Return-To-Home

Brings the aircraft back to the Home 
Point. Tap again to stop the procedure.

●  The aircraft will not avoid obstacles while it is returning to the 
Home Point, and an appropriate RTH altitude MUST be set 
before flight. You should also use the control sticks to guide 
the aircraft. Refer to the Safety Guidelines and Disclaimer for 
more details.

175 mm

DJI GO App Tutorial Videos

HighLow Battery Level HighLow Battery Level 

©2015 DJI. All Rights Reserved

 Designed by DJI. Printed in China.

DO NOT FLY near or above people, near 
trees, power lines or buildings.

DO MAINTAIN LINE OF SIGHT

and avoid flying behind buildings 
or obstacles that block your view.

135°

DJI GO

More information at:
http://flysafe.dji.com/no-fly

No Fly Zones

PHANTOM3_XXX

DO MONITOR YOUR ALTITUDE

and fly under 400 feet
(120 meters).

Always
fly under

400 ft
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Поднимите левую 
ручку (медленно), 
чтобы взлететь.

Комбинация ручек 
управления для запуска/
остановки двигателей

Ручная посадка

Опустите левую ручку 
(медленно), пока модель 
не приземлится.

Удерживайте несколько 
секунд, чтобы остано-
вить двигатели.

●  Не выключайте двигатели во время полета, чтобы избежать аварии. Выполняйте остановку двигателей, когда модель находится 

на земле или в случае чрезвычайно ситуации, чтобы избежать повреждений или травмирования.

Ручной взлет

ИЛИ

Using PHANTOM 3 Standard

3. Check the Battery Levels

●  The DJI GO app supports iOS 8.0 and Android 4.1.2, or later versions.  

Download the user manual for more information: 

http://www.dji.com/product/phantom-3-standard

7. Полет

В приложении DJI GO:

1. Download the DJI GO App

Search 'DJI GO' on the App Store or Google Play and 
download the app to your mobile device.

2. Watch the Tutorial Videos  

8. Безопасный полет4. Charge the Batteries

Watch the tutorial videos at www.dji.com or in the 
DJI GO app. Перед взлетом убедитесь, что в строке состояния коптера в 

приложении DJI GO написано “Safe to Fly (GPS)”.Safe to Fly (GPS)

●  When charging is complete, the battery will automatically power off and the Status LED will change from red to green.        ●  Tighten the propellers with both hands before each flight.

Remove the battery.

USB Adapter 
Charge Time: ~2.5 hours 
(when charging at 1.5A)

Provided Charger
Charge Time: ~1.5 hours 

Power Outlet
100 - 240V

6. Prepare for Takeoff

Remove the gimbal clamp on the camera. 

On your mobile device, 
select ‘PHANTOM3_XXX’ 
from the Wi-Fi networks 
and enter the default 
password ‘12341234’.

Launch the app 
and tap Enter 
Camera View, 
then follow the 
on-screen 
instructions. 

Tap the Aircraft Status 
Bar at the top of the 
screen and choose 
Calibrate. Follow the 
instructions to 
calibrate the aircraft’s 
compass.

5. Prepare the Remote Controller

Unfold
Mount your 
mobile device

Press once to check the battery level.
Press twice and hold to turn on/off.

Black propeller nuts go on 
motors with black dots.
Silver propeller nuts go on 
motors without black dots.

Power on the remote controller 
and the aircraft.

Specifications

● Aircraft   
Weight (Including Battery) 1216 g
Max. Ascent Speed 5 m/s
Max. Descent Speed 3 m/s
Max. Speed 16 m/s (ATTI mode, no wind)
Max. Flight Altitude 6000 m
Max. Flight Time Approximately 25 minutes
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C

   GPS Satellite navigation system

● Gimbal  
 Controllable Range Pitch: − 90° to +30°

Angular Vibration Range ±0.02°

● Camera  
Sensor 1/2.3”   Effective pixels:12 M 
Lens FOV (Field Of View)  94°    20 mm (35 mm format equivalent)  f/2.8 
ISO Range 100-3200 (video) 100-1600 (photo)
Electronic Shutter Speed 8 s – 1/8000 s
Image Max. Size 4000 x 3000
Still Photography Modes Single shot

Burst shooting: 3/5/7 frames 
Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7 EV Bias
Time-lapse

Video Recording Modes UHD: 2.7Kp30 (2704 x1520）
 FHD: 1920x1080p 24/25/30   

HD: 1280x720p 24/25/30/48/50/60 
Max. Bitrate of Video Storage 40 Mbps
Supported File Formats FAT32/exFAT  Photo: JPEG, DNG   Video: MP4/MOV (MPEG–4 AVC/H.264)
Supported SD Card Types Micro SD, Max. capacity: 64GB. Class 6 or higher
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C

● Wi-Fi Video Link
Operating Frequency 2.400 GHz – 2.483 GHz
Max. Transmission Distance FCC: 1000 m; CE: 500 m  (outdoors and unobstructed, aircraft's altitude at 400 feet (120 m))
Transmitter Power (EIRP)  FCC: 27 dBm; CE: 20 dBm

● Remote Controller
Operating Frequency 5.725 GHz – 5.825 GHz, 922.7 MHz – 927.7 MHz (Japan)
Max. Transmission Distance  FCC: 1000 m; CE: 500 m (outdoors and unobstructed, aircraft's altitude at 400 feet (120 m))
Operating Temperature Range 0 °C to 40 °C
Battery 2600 mAh  LiPo 18650
Transmitter Power (EIRP)            FCC: 19 dBm; CE: 14 dBm
Working Voltage                           600 mA @ 3.7V
Charging Port Micro USB

● Charger  
Voltage 17.4 V
Rated Power 57 W

● Intelligent Flight Battery（PH3-4480 mAh-15.2 V )   
Capacity 4480 mAh
Voltage 15.2 V
Battery Type LiPo 4S
Energy 68 Wh
Net Weight 365 g
Operating Temperature -10 ℃ to 40 ℃
Max. Charging Power 100 W

FCC ID：SS3-WM3211503               FCC ID：SS3-GL3581503 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.
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※ This Quick Start Guide is subject to change without prior notice.

НЕ ЛЕТАЙТЕ во время дождя, снега, 
тумана и при скорости ветра более 10 
м/с.

DJI рекомендует соблюдать меры безопасности и ответственно 
использовать модель.

Важно понимать основные пра-

вила полета, чтобы обеспечить 

безопасность пользователя и 

окружающих людей. Для более 

подробной информации обратитесь 

к “Рекомендации по использо-

ванию и отказ от ответственности”.

Activate your Phantom if you are using it for the first time. This requires an internet connection.
Internet

Автоматический взлет
Модель взлетит и зависнет на высоте 1,2 м.

Автоматическая посадка
Модель приземлится, двига-
тели остановятся.

Возврат в точку взлета
Возвращает модель в точку взлета. 
Нажмите еще раз, чтобы остановить 
возврат.

●  Модель не может облетать препятствия во время возврата в 
точку взлета. Перед полетом необходимо устанавливать высоту 
для функции возврата. Также необходимо использовать ручки 
управления, чтобы управлять моделью. Для более подробной 
информации обратитесь к “Рекомендации по использованию 
и отказ от ответственности”.

175 mm

DJI GO App Tutorial Videos

HighLow Battery Level HighLow Battery Level 
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 Designed by DJI. Printed in China.

НЕ ЛЕТАЙТЕ вблизи или над 
людьми, деревьями, высоково-
льтными линиями и зданиями.

ЛЕТАЙТЕ В ЗОНЕ ВИДИМОСТИ
и избегайте полетов позади 
зданий и других препятствий, 
которые могут заблокировать 
обзор.

135°

DJI GO
App

Больше информации на:
http://flysafe.dji.com/no-fly

Бесполетные зоны

PHANTOM3_XXX

СЛЕДИТЕ ЗА ВЫСОТОЙ и 
совершайте полет на высоте 
не более 120 м.

Высота 
не более

120 М

Перевод “Братья Райт” www.brrc.ru



Left stick up (slowly)
to take off

Combination Stick Command
to start/stop the motors

Manual Landing

Left stick down (slowly)
until you touch the ground
Hold a few seconds to 
stop the motors

●  Never stop the motors mid-flight, otherwise the aircraft will crash. Only stop the motors when the aircraft is on the ground or 
as required in emergency situations to reduce the risk of damage or injury.

Manual Takeoff

OR

Using PHANTOM 3 Standard

3. Check the Battery Levels

●  The DJI GO app supports iOS 8.0 and Android 4.1.2, or later versions.  

Для более подробной информации загрузите руководство:

http://www.dji.com/product/phantom-3-standard

7. Flight

In the DJI GO App:

1. Download the DJI GO App

Search 'DJI GO' on the App Store or Google Play and 
download the app to your mobile device.

2. Watch the Tutorial Videos  

8. Fly Safe4. Charge the Batteries

Watch the tutorial videos at www.dji.com or in the 
DJI GO app. Before taking off, ensure the Aircraft Status Bar in the DJI GO app 

indicates ‘Safe to Fly (GPS)’.Safe to Fly (GPS)

●  When charging is complete, the battery will automatically power off and the Status LED will change from red to green.        ●  Tighten the propellers with both hands before each flight.

Remove the battery.

USB Adapter 
Charge Time: ~2.5 hours 
(when charging at 1.5A)

Provided Charger
Charge Time: ~1.5 hours 

Power Outlet
100 - 240V

6. Prepare for Takeoff

Remove the gimbal clamp on the camera. 

On your mobile device, 
select ‘PHANTOM3_XXX’ 
from the Wi-Fi networks 
and enter the default 
password ‘12341234’.

Launch the app 
and tap Enter 
Camera View, 
then follow the 
on-screen 
instructions. 

Tap the Aircraft Status 
Bar at the top of the 
screen and choose 
Calibrate. Follow the 
instructions to 
calibrate the aircraft’s 
compass.

5. Prepare the Remote Controller

Unfold
Mount your 
mobile device

Press once to check the battery level.
Press twice and hold to turn on/off.

Black propeller nuts go on 
motors with black dots.
Silver propeller nuts go on 
motors without black dots.

Power on the remote controller 
and the aircraft.

Технические данные

● Модель

● Подвес

● Камера  
Сенсор

Объектив

Диапазон ISO

Выдержка
Максимальный размер изображения

Режим съемки

Режим видеозаписи

Максимальная скорость видеозаписи

Поддерживаемый формат

Поддерживаемые SD-карты

Рабочая температура

 

● Видеотрансляция Wi-Fi
Рабочие частоты

Дальность связи

Мощность передающего модуля

● Пульт управления
Рабочие частоты

Дальность связи

Рабочая температура

Батарея

Мощность передающего модуля

Рабочее напряжение

Разъем для зарядки

● Зарядное устройство

● Батарея квадрокоптера (PH3-4480 мА/ч, 15,2 V)

FCC ID：SS3-WM3211503               FCC ID：SS3-GL3581503 
Данное устройство соответствует требованиям раздела 
15 правил FCC.
Эксплуатация ограничена следующими условиями:
(1) устройство не создает вредные помехи,
(2) устройство должно воспринимать любые помехи, 
включая те, которые могут вызвать сбой в работе.
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※ Данное краткое руководство может меняться без предвари-
тельного уведомления.

DO NOT FLY in rain, snow, fog, and wind 
speeds exceeding 22 mph or 10 m/s.

DJI encourages you to enjoy flying in a safe, responsible and smart way.  

It is important to understand 
basic flight guidelines, for 
the safety of both you and 
those around you. Refer to 
the Safety Guidelines and 
Disclaimer for more 
information.

Activate your Phantom if you are using it for the first time. This requires an internet connection.
Internet

Auto Takeoff

The aircraft will take off and hover at an altitude 
of 4 feet (1.2 meters).

Auto Landing

The aircraft will land vertically and 
stop its motors.

Return-To-Home

Brings the aircraft back to the Home 
Point. Tap again to stop the procedure.

●  The aircraft will not avoid obstacles while it is returning to the 
Home Point, and an appropriate RTH altitude MUST be set 
before flight. You should also use the control sticks to guide 
the aircraft. Refer to the Safety Guidelines and Disclaimer for 
more details.

175 мм

DJI GO App Tutorial Videos

HighLow Battery Level HighLow Battery Level 
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DO NOT FLY near or above people, near 
trees, power lines or buildings.

DO MAINTAIN LINE OF SIGHT

and avoid flying behind buildings 
or obstacles that block your view.

135°

DJI GO
App

No Fly Zones

PHANTOM3_XXX

DO MONITOR YOUR ALTITUDE

and fly under 400 feet
(120 meters).

Always
fly under

400 ft

Вес (включая батарею)

Максимальная скорость подъема

Максимальная скорость спуска

Максимальная скорость

Максимальная высота

Время полета

Рабочая температура

GPS

Перевод “Братья Райт” www.brrc.ru

Рабочий диапазон угла наклона

Контролируемый диапазон

Напряжение

Номинальная мощность

Емкость

Напряжение

Тип батареи

Вес

Рабочая температура

Максимальная мощность заряда

1216 г

5 м/с

3 м/с

16 м/с (режим стабилизации, 

безветренная погода)

6000 м

25 минут

0° ~ 40 °C

Спутниковая система навигации

− 90° ~ +30°
±0,02°

1/2.3”, эффективные пиксели: 12 М

Угол обзора: 94°; 20 мм; F/2.8

100-3200 (видео); 100-1600 (изображение)

8 -1/8000 с

4000 × 3000

Один снимок

Серийная съемка: 3/5/7 кадров в секунду

Автобаланс экспозиции: 3/5 кадров; брекетинг кадра при шаге 0,7 EV

Таймер

UHD: 2.7Kp30 (2704 x1520)

FHD: 1920x1080p 24/25/30

HD: 1280x720p 24/25/30/48/50/60

40 Мб/с

FAT32/exFAT; фотосъемка: JPEG, DNG; видеосъемка: MP4/MOV (MPEG-4 AVC/H.264)

Micro SD; максимальный объем: 64 Гб Class 6 или выше

0° ~ 40 °C

2,400 ГГц - 2,483 ГГц

FCC: 1000 м; CE: 500 м (вне помещения и при отсутствии препятствий, высота 120 м)

FCC: 27 дБм; CE: 20 дБм

5,725~5,825 ГГц; 922,7~927,7 МГц (только в Японии)

FCC: 1000 м; CE: 500 м (вне помещения и при отсутствии препятствий, высота 120 м)

0° ~ 40 °C

2600 мА/ч LiPo 18650

FCC: 19 дБм; CE: 14 дБм

600 мА / 3,7V

Micro USB

17,4 V

57 Вт

4480 мА/ч, 68 Вт/ч

15,2 V

LiPo 4S

365 г

-10° ~ 40°C

100 Вт



1. Power Switch
2. Status LED
3. Battery Level LEDs
4. Lanyard Loop
5. Control Sticks
6. Switch S1
7. Mobile Device Holder
8. Antenna
9. Handle Bar
10. Gimbal Dial
11. Switch S2
12. Micro USB Port
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STANDARD

PHANTOM 3

Here are the default flight controls ( Mode 2 ). The left stick controls the aircraft’s altitude and heading, while the right stick 
controls its forward, backward, left and right movements. The gimbal dial controls the camera’s tilt.
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PHANTOM 3

Quick Start Guide
V1.0

STANDARD

Phantom 3 Standard
Let’s get to know your Phantom!

The Phantom 3 Standard captures up to 2.7K Ultra HD video at 30fps and 12MP photos.

The diagram below is an overview of features： 

Remote Controller
The remote controller allows a flying range of 3,280 feet (1000m) in FCC compliant mode and 1,640 feet (500m) in CE 
compliant mode*.

Built into the remote controller is a rechargeable lithium battery which lasts for up to three hours. The remote controller 
supports a Wi-Fi connection which, when paired with a compatible mobile device, enables live HD video transmission 
through the DJI GO app.

1. Gimbal and Camera
2. Micro SD Card Slot
3. Antennas
4.Camera Status Indicator
5. Aircraft Micro USB Port
6. Front LEDs
7. Motors

8. Propellers 
9. Aircraft Status Indicators
10. Camera Micro USB Port
11. Intelligent Flight Battery
12. Power Button
13. Battery Level Indicators
14. Link Button

Folded With mobile device mounted 

Left Stick Right Stick Gimbal Dial
UP

Down

Turn
RightTu

rn
Le

ft

Forwards

Backwards

RightLe
ft

* In a wide open area with minimal magnetic interference, and at an altitude of about 400 feet (120 meters), the remote controller is able to reach its 
maximum transmission distance – FCC compliant mode at 3280 feet (1000 meters) and CE compliant mode at 1640 feet (500 meters).


